a preferred stock issuance would be more expensive than long-term debt.  Additionally, as

classified by ASC 480 and as treated by credit rating agencies, preferred stock would not

achieve the benefits that an issuance of Common Stock would for the purposes of

maintaining a strong capital structure and supporting the Company’s long-term credit

ratings.

 The approximate effect on the Company’s capital structure of the proposed issuance

of Common Stock (utilizing the amounts set forth in the table shown in Section 1(k) below)

and the Company’s intended issuance of long-term debt, which was previously approved

by the Commission, as shown in the table below, would increase the consolidated common

equity ratio from 47 percent at December 31, 2015 to 50 percent on a pro forma basis if the

Page 11 - Application

full common stock issuances were completed at the same time.  As a practical matter, the

Company will likely issue long-term debt as appropriate to achieve the Company’s targeted

debt to equity ratios.

Balance at
12/31/15
($000)

Actual
Ratios

(%)

Pro forma
Changes in
Amounts
($000)

Pro forma
Amounts
($000)

Pro forma
Ratios

(%)

Long-Term Debt $601,700 36 $0 $601,700 35

Short-Term Debt 270,035 16 0 $270,035 15

Preferred& Preference Stock 0 0.0 0 0 0

Common Stock 782,369 47 97,000 $873,069 50

  Total $1,654,104 100 97,000 $1,744,804 100

  Competitive Bidding

 The Company has not requested or obtained exemption from competitive bidding

requirements of any federal or other state regulatory body.

 (1)(j) Fees for Services.  The fees for the sale of the Common Stock will

be customary for such services in an arm’s length transaction to an underwriter or

agent, as applicable.  For purposes of this application, the underwriters’ discount and

fees for the issuance and sale of 1,700,000 shares of Common Stock is estimated at

$6,200,000 though actual discount and fees are expected to be less and will not be

known until the time of the transaction.